CHAPTER 28.

An act to amend section one hundred and three (103) of chapter forty-six (46) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), being section four thousand five hundred and ten (4510) of the Gencral Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and ninetyfour (1894), relating to notice to creditors.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That section one hundred and three (103) of chapter forty-six (46) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), being section four thousand five hundred and ten (4510) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four (1804), be amended so as to read as follows:

The order prescribed in section one hundred and two shall be published according to law; provided, that the publication thereof shall be completed at least six weeks prior to the expiration of the time therein fixed in which such claims must be presented in case such time was limited to six months or over; and that the publication of such notice shall be completed at least six weeks prior to the expiration of the time therein fixed in which such claims must be presented in case such time was limited to three months, and shall be notice to all creditors and persons interested.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1st, 1901.

Approved March 8, 1901.

CHAPTER 29.

An act to amend chapter three hundred and thirty-nine Amendment. (339), General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and by counties ninety-nine (1800), entitled an "Act authorizing the for soldiers' ninety-nine (1809), entitled an "Act authorizing the monuments. county commissioners of any county in this state to appropriate a sum of money not to exceed two thousand five hundred (\$2,500) dollars for the purpose of erecting or aiding in the erection of monuments or memorial hall to the Union soldiers of the War of the Rebellion."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That section one (1) of chapter three hundred and thirty-nine (339), General Laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and nine-

S. F. No. 100.

29

Amendment. Notice to creditors.

ty-nine (1899) be and the same is hereby amended by adding at the end of said section the following:

Provided further, that when there is or may be hereafter organized a soldiers' memorial or monument association within any county in this state, the board of county commissioners of such county are hereby authorized and empowered to appropriate a sum of money not to exceed one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500), without the question of such appropriation being first submitted to a vote of the people. Provided, however, that no money shall be paid pursuant to such appropriation until the soldiers' memorial or monument association of such county shall have completed the construction of a solders' memorial monument at a cost in double the amount of the sum so to be paid by said county and the board of county commissioners shall be furnished by said association satisfactory evidences of the cost of such monument so con-Upon the submission of such proof to said structed. board, and its acceptance by them, the county auditor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant for the amount appropriated in favor of the treasurer of such association.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1901.

S. F. No. 20.

Amendment. Funds for school digtricts with over 50,000 inhabitants.

CHAPTER 30.

An act to amend chapter seventy-seven of the General Laws of 1899 of the State of Minnesota, entitled "An act relating to public schools in school districts of over fifty thousand inhabitants, and to provide funds therefor."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That section I of chapter 77 of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1899, which chapter is entitled "An act relating to public schools in school districts of over fifty thousand inhabitants, and to provide funds therefor." be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. School districts now or hereafter having over "fifty thousand inhabitants are hereby empowered to raise annually by taxation, independently of and in addition to other sums for school purposes authorized by law, an amount not exceeding three mills on each dollar of the assessed valuation of taxable property within such district, for the purchase of school sites and the erection,